Yahoo! News Coronavirus - July 30, 2020

Sample 1,506 U.S. Adults
Conducted July 28 - 30, 2020
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 23%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 65%
Ot SUIE e e 11%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Joe Biden 20% 25% 15% 32% 8%
Donald Trump 23% 19% 8% 46% 4%
Mike Pence 20% 17% 13% 36% 14%
Nancy Pelosi 16% 23% 12% 37% 12%
Mitch McConnell 7% 19% 16% 35% 23%
Anthony Fauci 32% 25% 13% 13% 17%
3. How much attention are you paying to the Presidential election?
N o 37%
SOOI e 31%
ATl e 22%
NN o e e 11%
4. Who will you vote for President in November?
Among registered voters
JOB BIOEN o 49%
Donald TrUMD o e 40%
L 1 =T 2%
Undecided .. ..o 8%
Will N0t VOt NOt VOt ..o 1%
5. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] in November. ......................... 94%
There is a chance | will change my mind between now and the election. .................. 6%

6. Is your vote more a vote FOR [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] or a vote AGAINST [Donald Trump/Joe Biden]?

Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump
For [Joe Biden/Donald TrumP] ..o n ittt e 63%
Against [Donald Trump/doe Biden] ... e 37%
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7. How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Care A Ot . 63%
Care SOMEWhat ... e 19%
Care alittle ... 10%
[ o I o) 7= = 8%

8. Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the Presidential election in November?

JOB BIOEN oo 38%
DoNald TrUMD e 37%
Equally lKely ... 25%

9. If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o e 49%
The Republican Party candidate ......... ... e 39%
OHNEr o e 2%
N Ot SUME et e e 9%
FWOUID N0t VOt . e e e e e e e 2%

10. Do you think Donald Trump will drop out of the presidential race before November?

B (== 7%
N O e e e 78%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 15%

11. If Joe Biden loses a close election in November, do you think he will accept the result of the November 3
presidential election?

D (== 1%
N O e 29%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 30%

12. If Donald Trump loses a close election in November, do you think he will accept the result of the November 3
presidential election?

D (= 25%
N O e e 52%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 24%

13. Suppose the election in November is very close and $candidate_against is winning because of an advantage
in mail-in votes. Would you accept the result of the November presidential election?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for Joe Biden or Donald Trump

D (== 36%
N O et 39%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 25%
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14. Joe Biden has pledged to pick a woman as his running mate. Do you think this was the right decision?
Among registered voters

D (== 62%

15. How important is it to you that Joe Biden chooses a black woman as his running mate?
Among registered voters

Very IMPOr ANt . 14%
Somewhat Important . ... ... 22%
Not very Important ... e 21%
Notimportant at all ... e 42%

16. Of the following people, who do you think should Joe Biden pick as his Vice Presidential running mate?
Among registered voters

SHACEY ADraMS . e 8%
Tammy BalaWin ... e 3%
KarEN Bass .ttt e 3%
Keisha Lance BotOmS ... e e et e 5%
VAl DMMINGS .ttt e e e 4%
Tammy DUCKWOIth o e 6%
Kamala Harris ... e e 25%
Michelle Lujan Grisham ... ... e 2%
GiNa RaimoONdO ... e e 2%
SUSAN R .ottt e 14%
Elizabeth Warren ... e e 22%
Gretchen Whitmer ... e 5%

17. Who do you think he is most likely to pick as his Vice Presidential running mate?
Among registered voters

StaCEY ADramMS . 7%
Tammy BaldWin ... e 2%
Karen Bass ..ottt 3%
Keisha Lance Botoms ... e e et 4%
VAl DMMINGS .ttt ettt e 3%
Tammy DUCKWOIth 3%
Kamala Harris ... 37%
Michelle Lujan Grisham . ... e e e 1%
GiNa RaimMONAO ..ottt e 1%
SUSAN RICE .t e 16%
Elizabeth Warren .. ... e e 18%

GretChen Wt MEr .. e e s 4%
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18. Which is closer to your opinion about Joe Biden’s choice of a running mate?.
Among registered voters not voting for Trump

Biden'’s choice could convince me to support him ......... ... i 19%
Biden’s choice could make me more excited, but I'm voting for him eitherway ........... 52%
I'm already excited about voting for Biden ............ i 29%

19. Which is closer to your opinion about Joe Biden’s choice of a running mate?
Among registered voters voting for Trump

Biden'’s choice could convince me to support him. ... i 5%
I'm voting for Trump regardless of who Biden picks ......... ..o, 95%

20. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

UNEr CONIIOl o e e e e et e e 12%
OUL Of CONTIOl ..ot e e e e e e 77%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 10%

21. What comes closest to your view?

Things are under CONtrOl ... ... e e 12%
Trump will protect us fromthe chaos ... 26%
Trump is the source of the chaos ... ... o s 46%
N Ot SUNE e e e 16%

22. How important are each of the following leadership qualities in a president right now?

Very Somewhat Slightly Not
important important important important

Audacity 32% 33% 19% 16%
Competence 76% 15% 6% 3%
Empathy 59% 28% 10% 3%
Honesty 78% 14% 5% 2%
Strength 69% 20% 9% 2%
Takes responsibility 81% 13% 5% 2%

23. Which of these leadership qualities does Joe Biden possess? Check all that apply.

AU e e 25%
COMPB ENCE .. e 36%
EmMDatny o e 41%
HONE Sty o e 35%
] (=T T |1 29%
Takes responsibility .. ......o.oi e 38%
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24. Which of these leadership qualities does Donald Trump possess? Check all that apply.

AUGACHY et 51%
(070 141071 (=] oo P 32%
EmMpatny o e 22%
HONB Y oo e e 27%
ST NG 39%
Takes responsibility .. ......o.o i e 28%

25. Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Biden About the Trump
better same better Not sure
Coronavirus pandemic 45% 14% 30% 11%
Race relations 46% 14% 27% 12%
The economy 36% 14% 39% 12%
Immigration 44% 10% 35% 11%
Foreign policy 42% 13% 33% 12%
Crime 36% 17% 35% 1%
26. Would you say Joe Biden is...
VEry DAl . 24%
LibEral . 20%
1Y/ o =T = | (= 27%
CONSEIVALIVE . it e s 6%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 19%
27. Do you think Joe Biden...
Says what he believes ... 34%
Says what he thinks people wantto hear ........ ... . i 47%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 19%

28. Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy . ... 36%
Not honest and trustworthy . ... .. 42%
N Ot SUIE o e e 22%

29. How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

L (o | P 19%
SOOI it e e 25%
AT o e 21%
NOt At all o e 35%
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30. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e, 19%
Like somewhat ... e 19%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e e 24%
Dislike SOMEWhat . ... e 10%
DisSlKe @ 10t . e 21%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 8%

31. Here are some statements about Joe Biden. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Agree Disagree Not sure
The only thing Joe Biden cares about is himself. 36% 44% 20%
Joe Biden says what other politicians are afraid to say. 24% 50% 26%
Joe Biden stands up for people like me. 39% 40% 21%
Joe Biden admires dictators and authoritarian leaders. 27% 46% 28%
Joe Biden shares my values. 36% 43% 21%

32. If Joe Biden wins the election, will the country become more or less safe?

BECOME MOIE SafE .ttt 37%
NO CNANGE .o e 28%
BeCOME 1888 SafE . it e 35%

33. Would you say Donald Trump is...

Very [Deral . e 5%
LibEral .o 5%
1Y/ o =T = | (= 15%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. it s 26%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt ettt e et 24%
Nt SUIE .o e e s 25%

34. Do you think Donald Trump...

Says what he believes ... 50%
Says what he thinks people wantto hear ........ ... 38%
N O SUNE .t e e e 13%

35. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy .. ... 31%
Not honest and trustworthy ... ... 54%
N O SUNE . e e e 15%
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36. How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

N 1o | P 21%
SOOI o 16%
AT o 15%
NOt At all o 48%

37. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LiKE @ 10t oo e e 14%
Like somewhat . ... e 12%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... oo e et 18%
Dislike SOMEWhat ... e 11%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 5%

38. Here are some statements about Donald Trump. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Agree Disagree Not sure
The only thing Donald Trump cares about is himself. 55% 35% 10%
Donald Trump says what other politicians are afraid to say. 57% 28% 15%
Donald Trump stands up for people like me. 34% 54% 11%
Donald Trump admires dictators and authoritarian leaders. 46% 37% 17%
Donald Trump shares my values. 31% 55% 15%

39. If Donald Trump wins the election, will the country become more or less safe?

BeCOME MO SaAfE . it 31%
NO CNANGE o e 25%
BECOME 1888 SaAfE . ittt e 44%

40. How would you describe the protests?

Mostly peaceful protests ... 30%
About equally peaceful protests and violentriots  .......... ... 29%
Mostly VIolent HOtS ... o 33%
N Ot SUME e 7%

41. Do you think the protests have gone too far?

D (= 57%
N O e e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 13%
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42. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Very favorable ... 25%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 22%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... 15%
Very Unfavorable . ... e 27%
N O SUNE .t e e 10%

43. How worried are you about a breakdown of law and order in American cities?

VBrY WOITIEA .. e e e e e 28%
SomeWhat WorTiEd .. .. s 31%
Slightly WOrried ..o 21%
N0 A1 4 =T o 20%

44. Which of these approaches would help get things under control?
Law and OFQer ... e 44%
Bringing people together . ... .. 56%

45. Should the protesters keep protesting or stop protesting?

Keep Protesting ..ot 36%
SO ProteStiNg ..ot 47%
Ot SUNE e e e 17%

46. Which comes closest to your view?
Police departments don't need to be reformed ... ... 22%

Police departments have a problem with race, but the problem can be fixed by reforming the
EXISHING Sy S M L e 56%

Police reform hasn’t worked. We need to defund police and reinvent our approach to public
S Y. L 22%

47. Do you favor or oppose cutting funding for police departments?

VO o e e 26%
Lo o T 1= T 56%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 18%

48. Would you favor or oppose reducing funding for police if it leads to a slight increase in crime?
Among those who favor cutting funding for police departments

7= Yo ] 56%
L7 o] 001 22%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e 23%
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49. Would you favor or oppose spending less money on police if it meant more money for a community’s educa-
tion, housing and health care programs?
Among those who do not favor cutting funding for police departments

FaVOr o 26%
L o] o0 1= 48%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 25%

50. Would you favor or oppose gradually redirecting police funding toward increasing the number of social
workers, drug counselors and mental health experts responsible for responding to non-violent emergencies?

FaVOr o e 45%
L o] o0 1= 36%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 19%

R (= 38%
N O et e 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 17%

52. Who is best suited to handle situations like the one in Portland?

LoCal POICE .t e 42%
Federal agents ... 33%
N Ot SUIE ot e 25%

53. What'’s the main reason the Trump administration has sent federal agents to Portland?

Safety — to keep anarchists from destroying federal buildings ........................... 42%
Politics — to bolster Trump’s "law and order" reelection campaign ....................... 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 14%

54. Have federal agents increased or decreased tensions in Portland?

[T} == 7<= o X 48%
DBCIEAS B .ttt e 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 38%

55. Should the Trump Administration send federal agents to deal with protests in other cities?

D (== 36%
N O e 45%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e e e 19%
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56. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-197?

S ONGlY AP0V .t e 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t 20%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ...t 14%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt e 43%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

57. How worried are you about COVID-19?

VBrY WOITIEA .. e e e e e 31%
SomeWhat WorTiEd .. .. s 42%
NOL VEIY WOITIEA ..ottt 16%
Notworried at all ... e 11%

58. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-197?

Most are underestimating the risks. ... ..o 48%
Most are behaving appropriately. . ... o 27%
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... 17%
N o) =11 7%

59. What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected by the coronavirus?

VY Kl o e 9%
Somewhat Kely ... e 33%
Somewhat UNnlKely ... 41%
VEry UNBKElY . 17%

60. If you had to guess, how much longer do you expect COVID-19 to be a serious problem for you and your
community?

A W WEEKS o e 6%
ONE MONEN e e e 4%
WO MONTNS Lo e e e 10%
Three MONtNS .o 13%
More than 3 mMONthS ... . e 66%

61. Is President Trump focusing on coronavirus too much or not enough?

00 MUCK L 6%
NOt BNOUGN L e 51%
About the right amount .. ... e 31%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e e e e 11%

62. Do you think the drug hydroxychloroquine is a cure for COVID-19? (repeat)

(== 17%
N O et 52%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 31%

10
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63. Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump promoting the use of hydroxychloroquine on Twitter?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE e e 14%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 12%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 11%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ..t e 43%
N O SUNE .t e 20%

64. Do you approve or disapprove of Facebook, YouTube and Twitter taking down video clips of a doctor touting
hydroxychloroquine as a cure for COVID-197?

(0] 0T | VA= o] o] (0 1V 33%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 14%
SoMEWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e 9%
SHONGIlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt et et 26%
Ot SUNE e e 18%

65. If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation
would have been better or worse?

T 1) 43%
L1 0 €7 26%
ADOUL e SAME .. s 19%
Nt SUIE o e e e e s 12%

66. Who deserves more blame for the continuing spread of coronavirus in the U.S.?

UMD o 42%
(€ T0)Y7=T (o 31%
N Ot SUME it e e e e e 28%

67. Who deserves more blame for the continuing spread of coronavirus in the U.S.?

(7 o1 1o = 31%
U S, o 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 18%

68. Should more governors be opening up the economy in their states?

D (== 29%
N O et e e 52%
Ot UM ittt e e e e e e e e e e 19%

69. Do you support or oppose a return to in-person schooling for children in places where there are large numbers
of new COVID-19 cases?

D (== 22%
N O e 59%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 18%

11
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70. What do you think states with large numbers of new COVID-19 cases should do? Check all that apply.

Issue a stay-at-home Order . ... e 46%
Require masks to be worn in public places ... 73%
Cl0SE DS .t e 62%
CloSE rEStAUrANTS .ttt e 51%
Close public SChOOIS . ... i 57%
None of the @bOVE . ... i 13%

71. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too
quickly or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 71%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... 29%

72. Would you support another stay-at-home order in your state to get coronavirus under control?

B (= 60%
N O et 28%
Ot SUME ettt e e e e 12%

A Y S ot e 55%
Most Of the time ... .. e 23%
Some of the tiMe ... 16%
1= 6%

74. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS ot e e e e 73%

75. In the past seven days, how often have you seen others in your community wear masks when in stores or
others businesses?

A Y S et e 22%
Most Of the time ... .o e 51%
Some Of the tiMe ... o 23%
= 4%

76. Coronavirus vaccines are being fast-tracked through the approval process. How concerned are you about
the safety of coronavirus vaccines?

RV =V e o= 4 1= 34%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... ..o 35%
NO VEIY CONCEINEA ...ttt et 17%
Notconcerned at all ... ... i e 7%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 7%

12
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77. Do you trust the CDC and public health authorities to judge the risks of vaccines?

YOS o e 44%
N O e e e e 29%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 27%

78. If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

D (== 42%
N O e 27%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e e 32%

79. Would you take a vaccine under the following conditions?

Yes No Not sure
The vaccine causes side effects such as fever and headaches
in one-third of recipients 35% 40% 25%
The vaccine is only 60 percent effective at preventing
COVID-19 infection 34% 43% 23%
Vaccination requires multiple doses of the vaccine over a
couple of weeks 39% 38% 23%
Vaccination requires waiting in line for hours at a time or
scheduling an appointment weeks in advance 39% 42% 19%
80. Which of the following is hurting the economy more?

The pandemic itself — the economy can’t recover until the virus is under control ........ 58%

Our response to the pandemic — the economy would recover if businesses were allowed to

=T 0 1= o 32%

N Ot SUNE . e 10%

81. Supplemental federal unemployment benefits of $600 per week are set to expire at the end of July. Congress
is considering a proposal to cut these benefits to $200 per week. What should Congress do?

Continue paying supplemental unemployment benefits of $600 per week ................ 43%
Cut supplemental unemployment benefits to $200 perweek ...................coiion... 41%
N O SUNE .t e e e 16%

82. Which comes closer to your view about the impact of emergency federal unemployment benefits?
They hurt the economy because some recipients receive more in unemployment benefits than

they were earning before the pandemic and are unwilling to returntowork. .............. 44%
Unemployment benefits help the economy by providing necessary relief to millions of workers
who don’t have jobs to return to. ... . .o 56%

13
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83. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........coviiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 14%
About the same financially as you were ayearago .............oeuiiiiiiiininnenenannen. 54%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........c.iuiiiiiiiiiii i, 26%
Ot SUNE e e 5%

84. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... e 20%
Just about the same as NOW .. ... 49%
Worse off financially ....... ..o 17%
N Ot SUNE .t e e 14%

85. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting Detter ..o e 15%
ADOUL the SaME .o 26%
GetliNg WOISE o e 50%
N o) =11 9%

86. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?
Asked of those who think the economy is getting worse

ImMMmediately ..o 4%
AW MONTNS o e 13%
B-12 MONINS e 32%
ONE YA OF IONGET ettt et e et e 51%

87. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?

Economy already getting better ... 15%
Economy already the same ... ... i 27%
IMMediately .. 2%
A eW MONENS 6%
B-12 MONINS e 16%
ONE YA OF IONQE ..ttt ettt e e 25%
Not sSUre about ECONOMY ... e 9%

88. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

T = P 27%
ADOUL e SAME . e 23%
0 1 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e 32%

14
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89. Some people seem to follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in
government and public affairs ...

Most Of the time ... e 30%
Some Of the tiMe ... 40%
Only NowW and then ... 20%
Hardly at all ... e 9%
DON t KNOW e e e 1%

90. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DEMOC Al ..o e 36%
REPUBII AN .o e 24%
INdEpPeNent ... 29%
L 1 = 3%
N o) 11 8%

91. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Liberal .o 27%
/0T [T = = A 29%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e 30%
I o) 1§ 14%

92. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ... e 64%
NOt rEgIStErEd . 36%

93. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

RS (0] aTe A= o] o 01/ 21%
SOMEWNAL GPPIOVE ..ttt e e e 17%
Somewhat diSapPPrOVe .. ... e 11%
StroNgly diSaPPIrOVE .. e 43%
N O SUNE e 8%

94. Are you...?

Ml o 49%
FemMale . 51%

95. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 ottt e e e 22%
B0-4d e 25%
A58 e e 34%
Bt i e 20%

15
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96. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI 58%
BlaCK . 12%
HiS DA .ot e 16%
BT e 14%

97. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or 1888 oo 40%
SOME COllEGE ..t 31%
College grad ...t 19%
PO g ad .o 10%

98. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder $50K .o 42%
B0-T00K o 30%
o 0] 3o T 1T = 15%

Prefer NOt 10 SAY ..o 12%



